

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P., et al., :  
: :  
Plaintiffs, :  
: :  
- against - : 10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)  
: :  
PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE, : ECF Case  
F/K/A DR. ING. H.C. F. PORSCHE AG, :  
WENDELIN WIEDEKING, and HOLGER P. : Electronically Filed  
HAERTER, :  
: Oral Argument Requested  
Defendants. :  
----- X

----- X  
----- X  
BLACK DIAMOND OFFSHORE LTD., et al., :  
: :  
Plaintiffs, :  
: :  
- against - : 10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)  
: :  
PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE, : ECF Case  
WENDELIN WIEDEKING, and HOLGER P. :  
HAERTER, : Oral Argument Requested  
: :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

**DEFENDANT DR. WENDELIN WIEDEKING'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE ELLIOTT PLAINTIFFS'  
THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT AND THE BLACK DIAMOND  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

Jay B. Kasner  
Scott D. Musoff  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036-6522  
(212) 735-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant Dr. Wendelin Wiedeking*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DR. WIEDEKING .....2

    A. Dr. Wiedeking's Single Alleged Contact with the United States Does Not Confer Specific Jurisdiction .....3

    B. The Complaints Also Fail to Allege Any "Continuous and Systematic" Contact Between Dr. Wiedeking and the United States .....4

    C. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Dr. Wiedeking Would Be Unreasonable Under the Circumstances of This Case .....5

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL ADEQUATELY TO PLEAD A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR SECURITIES FRAUD AGAINST DR. WIEDEKING .....6

CONCLUSION.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4

Asahi Metal Industrial Co. v. Superior Court,  
480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 5

In re AstraZeneca Securities Litigation,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 3, 4

Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.,  
902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 3

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 4

Cohen v. Stevanovich,  
No. 09 Civ. 4003, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010)..... 7

Credit Lyonnais Securities (USA), Inc. v. Alcantara,  
183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Securities Litigation,  
247 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2003)..... 3

Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Covance, Inc.,  
No. 00 Civ. 4115, 2000 WL 1752848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28 2000)..... 7

Freund v. Lerner,  
No. 09 CV 7117(HB), 2010 WL 3156037 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010)..... 1

Hammerstone NV, Inc. v. Hoffman,  
No. 09 CV 2685 (HB), 2010 WL 882887 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) ..... 6, 8

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,  
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 5

JHW Greentree Capital, L.P. v. Whittier Trust Co.,  
No. 05 Civ. 2985 (HB), 2005 WL 3008452 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2005)..... 8

Ljungkvist v. Rainey Kelly Campbell Roalfe/Young & Rubicam, Ltd.,  
No. 01 Civ. 1681 (HB), 2001 WL 1254839 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001)..... 2, 4, 5

In re MBIA, Inc. Securities Litigation,  
700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....8

Madison Models, Inc. v. Casta,  
No. 01 Civ. 9323 (LTS), 2003 WL 21978628 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2003).....3

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-CECO Corp.,  
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 2, 4, 5

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,  
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 1, 6

Northrop Grumman Overseas Service Corp. v. Banco Wiese Sudameris,  
No. 03 Civ. 1681 (LAP), 2004 WL 2199547 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004).....5

Pacific Investment Management Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP,  
603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

In re Parmalat Securities Litigation,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....4

SEC v. Unifund SAL,  
910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.,  
No. 03 Civ. 3120 (LTS), 2006 WL 2034663 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2006)..... 2, 3, 4

Serova v. Teplen,  
No. 05 Civ. 6748 (HB), 2006 WL 349624 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006) .....8

Sgalambo v. McKenzie,  
No. 09 Civ. 10087 (SAS), 2010 WL 3119349 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) .....6

Slayton v. American Express Co.,  
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

TCS Capital Management, LLC v. Apax Partners, L.P.,  
No. 06 Civ. 13447 (CM), 2008 WL 650385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) .....3
